The risk is measured as change in Net Present Value (NPV) with 1%-point change

in interest rates. The Bank has established risk limits for single currencies as well as

an aggregate risk.

Interest rate risk is measured and reported weekly

f) Hedging and accounting

Market risk above a certain threshold (limits) has to be reduced to low/moderate

with application of appropriate hedging instruments.

Hedging instruments are recognized as fair market value

i) Scenario Parameters for Table EU IRRBBI

1) Parallel up: 1% point

2) Parallel down: 1% point down

3) Steeper curve: 3 months unchanged, 1 year rate 0.5% point up 5 year 1%

point up

4) Flatter curve: 3 months unchanged, 1 year rate 0.5% point down 5 year 1%

point down

Pilar III

19

5) Short rates up: 1% point

6) Short rates down: 1% point

1) 2) Interest rate notification for deposits without fixed duration

Average limit for interest rate notification: 8 weeks

Maximum limit for interest rate notification: 8 weeks

Table: EU IRRBB1

Scenarios a b c d
Change in value of equity Change in net interest income

This period

(USD)

Last period

(USD)

This period

(USD)
Last period

(USD)
1 Parallel up 828 286 804 942 1 104 381 1 073 256

2 Parallel down -828 286 -804 942 -1 104 381 -1 073 256

3 Steeper curve 0 0
4 Flatter curve 0 0
5 Short rates up 828 286 804 942
6 Short rates down -828 286 -804 942

3.6 CURRENCY RISK

All exposure on the balance sheet, outside the balance sheet and estimated income and expense

items will be identified. Market exposure will be limited and within limits and authorisations

granted by the Board. Routines have been established for on-going monitoring and reporting of

the currency risk to the Board of Directors.

Funding in NOK is swapped to USD using cross currency basis swaps, with duration around 3

years. Using cross currency swaps match funding in NOK with lending in USD. Assets and

liabilities are currency matched. The Bank has income in USD and most of the operating cost